City of Potterville

319 N. Nelson St. • PO Box 488 • Potterville, MI 48876 • Phone: (517) 645-7641 Fax: (517) 645-7810 • www.pottervillemi.org

The City Council Special Meeting was called to order by Deputy Mayor Potter on Thursday, December 14, 2023, at 6:00 pm at City Hall and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Roll Call: Present: Deputy Mayor Potter, Member Connor, Member Nichols, Member Ranshaw, and Member Sweeney.

Absent: Mayor Lenneman and Member Pulda.

Also, in attendance to answer questions: DPW Director Stanley and Engineer Sameul Leatch with Wightman

Approval of Agenda: Motion by Member Nichols. Supported by Member Connor. Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (5-0).

Public Comment on Agenda Items: None

Open Public Hearing and dispense regular meeting rules – Resolution No. 2023-1116-16, New Water Utility Fee Rates & Tap Fee: Motion Deputy Mayor Potter. Supported by Member Ranshaw. Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (5-0).

Six community members joined the Public Hearing to ask questions and understand the process. Questions were answered by DPW Director Stanley, Mr. Leatch with Wightman and City Manager Sheridan.

Close Public Hearing and reinstate regular meeting rules– **Resolution No. 2023-1116-16, New Water Utility Fee Rates & Tap Fee:** Motion Deputy Mayor Potter. Supported by Member Nichols. Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (5-0).

Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items: Susan shared the construction repairs on her lawn were not completed. When she inquired about it being done, she was told the DPW was too busy right now.

Communications from Mayor and Council: Deputy Mayor Potter and Member Ranshaw thank the audience for their participation in the hearing.

Excuse Absent Members: Motion to excuse Mayor Lenneman and Member Pulda by Deputy Mayor Potter and Supported by Member Connor. Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (5-0).

Next Regular Meeting: December 21, 2023

City of Potterville

319 N. Nelson St. • PO Box 488 • Potterville, MI 48876 • Phone: (517) 645-7641 Fax: (517) 645-7810 • www.pottervillemi.org

Meeting Adjourned: 7:40 pm

Respectfully Submitted by:

Becky Dolman

City Clerk Approved 12/21/2023